Applications
CAPGuard KTR tuning reactors are designed to be used in conjunction with
power factor correction capacitors whenever nonlinear loads are present. Tuning
reactors can be installed with existing power factor correction banks or as part of
a new installation. Typical applications include any facility that applies power
factor correction capacitors to avoid penalty or to allow for more efficient energy
consumption.
Before CAPGuard KTR

Application Notes and Codes
KTR tuning reactors are applied in increments of
kVar. Other parameters are voltage, fundamental
frequency and tuning frequency. Products
listed in the following table are suitable for  installa-
tions requiring 4th harmonic tuning of  a 480V, 60Hz
system. For other voltages and frequencies, consult
TCI.
KTR Warranty: 5 years from date of  purchase.
The information contained in this brochure is subject
to change without notice.
Tables
Part Termination Connection Fundamental Tuned Dimensions (in.)
Number* kVar Type Type Frequency (Hz) Frequency (Hz) Height Width Depth
KTR10A64(2) 10 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 5.6 7 4
KTR15A64(2) 15 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 7 8.75 4.25
KTR20A64(3) 20 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 8.5 10 4.75
KTR25A64(3) 25 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 8.5 10 4.75
KTR30A64(3) 30 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 8.5 10 5.75
KTR40A64(3) 40 TB 4-18AWG 60 240 8.5 10 5.75
KTR50A64(3) 50 BUSBAR .28" Hole 60 240 8.5 10 5.75
KTR60A64(4) 60 BUSBAR .28" Hole 60 240 12.4 13.5 9
KTR80A64(4) 80 BUSBAR .28" Hole 60 240 12.4 13.5 9
KTR100A64(4) 100 BUSBAR .28" Hole 60 240 12.4 13.5 10.25
KTR120A64(4) 120 BUSBAR .28" Hole 60 240 12.4 13.5 10.25
KTR150A64(5) 150 BUSBAR .56" Hole 60 240 17.25 17 10.25
KTR200A64(5) 200 BUSBAR .56" Hole 60 240 17.25 17 10.25
48
0V
, 2
40